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EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 
FPPC NO. 17/378 

 

EXHIBIT 1 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Phillip D. Wyman (“Wyman”) was a candidate for California Attorney General in the 
June 3, 2014 Primary Election. Wyman for Attorney General 2014 (the “Committee”) is 
Wyman’s candidate-controlled committee created in conjunction with his campaign for 
Attorney General in the June 3, 2014 Primary Election. James M. O’Hearn (“O’Hearn”) is the 
treasurer for the Committee. 
 

The Political Reform Act (“Act”)1 requires that candidate-controlled committees 
maintain certain records for all contributions and other receipts received and expenditures made. 
In addition, the Act requires reporting of campaign expenditures, including payments made to 
subvendors. Finally, the Act requires candidate-controlled committees to file campaign 
statements and reports to disclose their contributions received and expenditures made. 
 

This matter arose out of an audit of the Committee conducted by the Franchise Tax 
Board, which revealed that Respondents committed numerous violations of the Act. 

 
Despite their obligations, the Committee and O’Hearn failed to meet the recordkeeping 

requirements of the Act, failed to timely report information regarding payments made to 
subvendors, failed to timely file two semiannual campaign statements, and failed to timely file 
required 24-hour contribution reports. 

 
Wyman died on November 28, 2019. Therefore, he is not included as a respondent on 

this default. 
 

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 

 
When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act 

has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.2 Notice of the 
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative 
Procedure Act (the “APA”).3 A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is 
initiated by the filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the 
charges, specifying the statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.4 

 
 

1 The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to 
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission 
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  
All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 

2 Section 83116. 
3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in 

Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116. 
4 Section 11503. 
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Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the 
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which 
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not 
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the 
accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or certain that the respondent cannot identify the 
transaction or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new 
matter by way of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the 
circumstances, compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of 
another department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.5 

 
The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days 

after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.6 
Moreover, when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action 
based on the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be 
used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.7     
 

ADMININSTRATIVE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY 
 

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action 
 
The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon 

the person alleged to have violated starts the administrative action.8 
 
A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person 

alleged to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered 
mail with return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) 
informed of his or her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any 
proceeding of the Commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause 
exists for believing the person violated the Act.9 Additionally, the required notice to the alleged 
violator shall be deemed made on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is 
signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office.10 
 

No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of 
the provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the 
violation occurred.11 

 

 
5 Section 11506, subds. (a)(1)-(6). 
6 Section 11506, subd. (c). 
7 Section 11520, subd. (a). 
8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a). 
9 Section 83115.5. 
10 Section 83115.5. 
11 Section 91000.5. 
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Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification 
of Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-13, and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

 
In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated 

the administrative action against the Committee and O’Hearn in this matter by serving them 
with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”). (Certification, Exhibit 
A-1.) The Committee and O’Hearn were served with the Report by certified mail, return receipt 
requested,12 on April 20, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The administrative action 
commenced on April 20, 2019, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled on 
this date. 

 
As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on the Committee and O’Hearn 

contained a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising 
that the Committee and O’Hearn had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference 
and/or to file a written response to the Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-3.) The Enforcement 
Division extended the deadline to respond to the Report to August 15, 2019. The Committee 
and O’Hearn did not request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the 
Report by the deadline. 
 
B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause 

 
Because the Committee and O’Hearn failed to request a probable cause conference or 

submit a written response to the Report by the deadline provided, the Enforcement Division 
submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation 
Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer of the Commission on August 19, 2019. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-4.) 

 
On September 10, 2019, the Hearing Officer issued a Finding of Probable Cause and an 

Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on the Committee and O’Hearn. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-5.) 

 
C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation 

 
Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the 

Enforcement Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and 
have it served on the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.13 

 
Section 11503 states: 

 
A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be revoked, 
suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an accusation or District 

 
12 Section 83115.5. 
13 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e). 
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Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in 
Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall set forth in ordinary and concise 
language the acts or omissions with which the respondent is charged, to the end that the 
respondent will be able to prepare his or her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules 
that the respondent is alleged to have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges 
phrased in the language of those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement 
of Reduction in Force shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her 
official capacity or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be 
held. The verification may be on information and belief. 
 
Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the 

respondent as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form 
entitled Notice of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to 
the agency, will acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under 
Section 11506; 3) include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a 
notice of defense as provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent 
of the accusation, and that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a 
hearing, and (ii) copies of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.14 The APA also sets forth 
the language required in the accompanying statement to the respondent.15 

 
The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any 

means selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may 
be made by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by 
registered mail as set forth in the APA.16 

 
On October 4, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an 

Accusation against the Committee and O’Hearn. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) In accordance 
with Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to 
Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense form for each respondent, copies of Government 
Code sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon the Committee and 
O’Hearn on December 18, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.) 
 

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served the Committee and 
O’Hearn with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a 
hearing on the merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of 
service of the Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. 
(Certification, Exhibit A–8.) The Committee and O’Hearn did not file a Notice of Defense 
within the statutory time period, which ended on January 2, 2020. 

 
As a result, on January 21, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to the 

Committee and O’Hearn advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision 
 

14 Section 11505, subd. (a). 
15 Section 11505, subd. (b). 
16 Section 11505, subd. (c). 
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and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for March 19, 2020. (Certification, 
Exhibit A-12.) 

 
On January __, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to the Committee and 

O’Hearn advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the 
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for March 19, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-13.) A 
copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was 
included with the letter. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE LAW 

 
All applicable law in this default is the law as it existed during the relevant time for the 

violations alleged. 
 
When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of California found and declared 

that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state 
and local authorities.17 To that end, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its 
purposes.18 

 
One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and 

expenditures in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully 
informed and improper practices are inhibited.19 Along these lines, the Act includes a 
comprehensive campaign reporting system.20 Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate 
enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”21 
 

Candidates and treasurers have a duty to maintain detailed accounts, records, bills, and 
receipts necessary to prepare campaign statements and establish campaign statements were 
properly filed.22 This duty includes maintenance of detailed information and original source 
documentation for a period of four years following the date the campaign statement to which 
they relate is filed.23 Examples of original source documentation that must be maintained 
include copies of contributor checks, deposit slips, and contributor cards for contributions of 
$25 or more.24  

A subvendor is a person or company that is hired by a committee’s agent or independent 
contractor to provide a good or service for the committee. The Act requires committees to report 
payments of $500 or more made on its behalf by an agent or independent contractor the same way 

 
17 Section 81001, subd. (h). 
18 Section 81003. 
19 Section 81002, subd. (a). 
20 Sections 84200, et seq. 
21 Section 81002, subd. (f). 
22 Section 84104. 
23 Regulation 18401. 
24 Regulation 18401, subd. (a)(2)(B). 
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it would if it were making the payment on its own.25 Disclosure of the expenditures made by an 
agent or independent contractor are required to be made at the same time and in the same manner 
and detail as required for the committee’s direct expenditures.26 Specifically, the following 
information must be provided: (1) the subvendor’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the 
amount of each expenditure; and (4) a brief description of the consideration for which each 
expenditure was made.27 This information reported by the candidate or committee is commonly 
referred to as “subvendor information.”  

 
A “candidate” includes, in relevant part, an individual who is listed on the ballot for 

election to any elective office.28 In 2014, a “committee” included any person or combination of 
persons who received contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year,29 commonly 
known as a “recipient committee.”  

 
At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees 

file campaign statements and reports for certain reporting periods, by certain deadlines, and 
including certain information.30  

 
The Act requires recipient committees to file semiannual campaign statements twice per 

year disclosing their campaign contributions and expenditures. A recipient committee must file 
a semiannual statement by January 31 for the period ending December 31 and by July 31 for the 
period ending June 30, or the next business day if the deadline falls on a weekend or holiday.31  

 
Each candidate or committee that makes or receives a late contribution must file a report 

within 24 hours of making or receiving the contribution.32 A “late contribution” includes a 
contribution aggregating $1,000 or more that is made to or received by a candidate, controlled 
committee, or primarily formed committee within 90 days before the date of the election at 
which the pertinent candidate or measure is to be voted on.33 

 
Every committee must have a treasurer.34 It is the duty of a committee treasurer to 

ensure that the committee complies with the campaign reporting provisions of the Act.35 A 
treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the candidate and the committee, 
for violations committed by the committee.36 
 

 
25 Section 84303. 
26 Regulation 18431, subd. (c); Section 84211, subd. (k). 
27 Section 84211, subds. (k)(1)-(4) and (6). 
28 Section 82007. 
29 Former Section 82013, subd. (a). 
30 Sections 84200, et seq. 
31 Section 84200, subd. (a); Regulation 18116, subd. (a). 
32 Section 84203. 
33 Section 82036. 
34 Section 84100. 
35 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427. 
36 Sections 83116.5 and 91006. 
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

The Committee filed its initial statement of organization on February 26, 2014. 
(Certification, Exhibit A-9.) On March 10, 2014, the Committee filed an amendment to its 
statement of organization, providing that it qualified on March 3, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit 
A-10.) The Committee was the subject of a Franchise Tax Board audit. During the audit period 
of January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, the Committee received $65,812.96 in contributions 
and made $64,049.60 in expenditures. Wyman was unsuccessful in the June 3, 2014 Primary 
Election, receiving approximately 11.7 percent of the vote.  
 

The Committee and O’Hearn failed to maintain adequate records in conjunction with 
Wyman’s campaign. In particular, the Committee failed to produce proper source 
documentation for a total of $29,863 in contributions received during the reporting periods of 
March 18, 2014 to May 17, 2014 and May 18, 2014 to June 30, 2014. Of this amount, $5,250 
was reported as loans from Wyman, and $24,613 was reported as being received from nine 
other contributors. The Committee and O’Hearn also failed to maintain sufficient records for a 
total of $1,207.49 in expenditures made during the reporting period of May 18, 2014 to June 30, 
2014, including payments for office expenses and advertisements. 
 

The Committee and O’Hearn also failed to timely report certain subvendor information 
on a campaign statement. Specifically, the Committee failed to timely report any subvendor 
information for a total of $7,000 in expenditures for radio advertisements made through the 
vendor Salem Media Reps during the reporting period of May 18, 2014 to June 30, 2014. The 
$7,000 payment to Salem Media Reps was timely reported on the campaign statement. 

 
The Committee and O’Hearn failed to timely file certain semiannual campaign 

statements. The last campaign statement filed by the Committee and O’Hearn was the 
semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017, 
which reported a beginning cash balance of $785.52, no financial activity during the period, and 
an ending cash balance of $785.52. (Certification, Exhibit A-11.) Since the Committee has not 
terminated, its filing obligations are continuing. Therefore, the Committee and O’Hearn was 
required to file a semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2018 to 
June 30, 2018, by July 31, 2018, and a semiannual campaign statement for the reporting period 
July 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018, by January 31, 2019; however, as of the date of this 
Accusation, the Committee has failed to file these campaign statements. 

 
Finally, the Committee and O’Hearn failed to timely file 24-hour contribution reports 

for three late contributions received in advance of the election. In particular, the Committee and 
O’Hearn failed to timely file a 24-hour report for candidate loans of $15,000 and $5,000 
received on April 25, 2014, and a $1,000 contribution received on May 20, 2014. The pertinent 
reports were filed on May 11, 2014 (13 days late) and May 22, 2014 (one day late), 
respectively. 
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Summary of Contacts 
 
 Overall, Respondents were contacted at least 14 times regarding this case, as follows: 
 

 May 16, 2017: email from Enforcement Division 
 August 10, 2017: email from Enforcement Division 
 March 2, 2018: email from and phone call with Enforcement Division 
 August 1, 2018: correspondence from Enforcement Division 
 January 9, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 January 11, 2019: voicemail from Enforcement Division 
 April 11, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 April 18, 2019: phone call with Enforcement Division 
 April 19, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 April 20, 2019: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on the Committee 

and O’Hearn 
 July 3, 2019: letter and email from Enforcement Division 
 July 25, 2019: email from Enforcement Division 
 August 19, 2019: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order 

that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed to the Committee and O’Hearn 
 December 18, 2019: Accusation served upon the Committee and O’Hearn 

 
VIOLATIONS 

 
The Committee and O’Hearn committed four violations of the Act, as follows: 
 

COUNT 1 
 

Failure to Maintain Campaign Records 
 

The Committee and O’Hearn failed to maintain adequate source documentation for 
contributions amounting to $29,863 and expenditures amounting to $1,207.49, in violation of 
Section 84104 and Regulation 18401. 

 
COUNT 2 

 
Failure to Timely Report Subvendor Payments 

 
The Committee and O’Hearn failed to timely report $7,000 in subvendor payments for 

the reporting period of May 18, 2014 to June 30, 2014, in violation of Sections 84303 and 
84211, subdivision (k)(6). 
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COUNT 3 
 

Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements 
 

 The Committee and O’Hearn failed to timely file the Committee’s semiannual campaign 
statements for the reporting periods of January 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018, and July 1, 2018 to 
December 31, 2018, in violation of Section 84200, subdivision (a). 
 

COUNT 4 
 

Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Report 
 

The Committee and O’Hearn failed to timely file two 24-hour contribution reports for 
late contributions totaling $21,000 received on April 25, 2014 and May 20, 2014, in violation of 
Section 84203. 

 
CONCLUSION 

 
 This matter consists of four counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total 
administrative penalty of $20,000.37 
 
 In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the 
Enforcement Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory 
scheme of the Act, with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. 
Additionally, the Enforcement Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in 
the context of the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(1) through 
(6): (1) The seriousness of the violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to 
conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; 
(4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any 
other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government 
Code Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether 
the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) 
Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to 
provide full disclosure.  
 
 Here, the Enforcement Division did not find any evidence that Respondents intended to 
conceal, deceive, or mislead the public. Further, Respondents do not have a prior history of 
violating the Act; therefore, the violations contained herein do not appear to be part of a pattern 
of disregard for the Act. However, O’Hearn was largely uncooperative with the Enforcement 
Division’s investigation in this matter. 
 

 
37 Section 83116, subd. (c). 
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The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were 
approved by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were 
used as guidance: 
 
Count 1 
 

 In the Matter of Committee to Clean House and Kevin McVey; FPPC No. 15/2202. 
Respondents, a primarily formed ballot measure committee and its principal officer, 
failed to maintain adequate records for 100 percent of contributions received, amounting 
to $10,486.50; and approximately 93 percent of expenditures made, amounting to 
$7,836, in violation of Section 84104 and Regulation 18401. In March 2019, the 
Commission approved a default decision imposing a fine of $3,000 on one count. 

 
Count 2 
 

 In the Matter of Patrick J. Furey, Pat Furey for Mayor 2014, Torrance Voters PAC to 
Support Pat Furey for Mayor 2014, Richard Roesch, and Tina McKinnor; FPPC No. 
14/1118. Respondents, a recipient committee and its principal officer and treasurer, 
failed to timely report a total of $36,418.16 in subvendor payments on two different 
campaign statements, in violation of Sections 84211, subdivision (k), and 84303. In 
March 2016, the Commission approved a penalty of $4,000 on each of two counts. 

 
Count 3  
 

 In the Matter of Murga for City Council 2016 and Raul Murga; FPPC No. 17/245. 
Respondents, a candidate-treasurer and his controlled committee, failed to timely file 
four semiannual campaign statements, in violation of Section 84200. The statements 
were not filed at the time of the default decision. In November 2019, the Commission 
approved a default decision imposing a fine of $4,000 on each of four counts. 

 
Count 4 
 

 In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2; FPPC No. 
16/19917. Respondents, a candidate-treasurer and his controlled committee, failed to 
timely file four 24-hour contribution reports for $6,300 in late contributions, in violation 
of Section 84203. In June 2019, the Commission approved a default decision imposing a 
fine of $4,000 on each of four counts. 

 
PROPOSED PENALTY 

 
After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior 

cases, the following penalties are proposed: 
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Count Violation Proposed 
Penalty 

1 Failure to Maintain Campaign Records $3,000 

2 Failure to Timely Report Subvendor Payments $4,000 

3 Failure to Timely File Semiannual Campaign Statements $4,000 

4 Failure to Timely File 24-Hour Contribution Reports $4,000 

TOTAL: $15,000 
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Your item has been delivered to an agent at 2:28 pm on April 8, 2019 in TEHACHAPI, CA 93561. 

April 6, 2019, 2:10 pm 
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available) 
TEHACHAPI, CA 93561  

April 6, 2019 
In Transit to Next Facility 

April 5, 2019, 6:59 pm 
Departed USPS Regional Facility 
BAKERSFIELD CA DISTRIBUTION CENTER  

Tracking History 

Remove 

Feedback

https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm


6/5/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70060810000051276845%2C 2/3

See Less 

April 5, 2019, 11:45 am 
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
BAKERSFIELD CA DISTRIBUTION CENTER  

April 4, 2019, 9:14 pm 
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
SACRAMENTO CA DISTRIBUTION CENTER  

Product Information 

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know.

Feedback

https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm


6/5/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70060810000051276845%2C 3/3

With Informed Delivery , you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to:

See images* of incoming mail.

Automatically track the packages you're expecting.

Set up email and text alerts so you don't need to enter tracking numbers.

Enter USPS Delivery Instructions  for your mail carrier.

Sign Up

(https://reg.usps.com/entreg/RegistrationAction_input?

app=UspsTools&appURL=https%3A%2F%2Ftools.usps.com%2Fgo
*NOTE: Black and white (grayscale) images show the outside, front of letter-sized envelopes and
mailpieces that are processed through USPS automated equipment.

®

™

Feedback

https://reg.usps.com/entreg/RegistrationAction_input?app=UspsTools&appURL=https%3A%2F%2Ftools.usps.com%2Fgo%2FTrackConfirmAction%21input




5/10/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70060810000051276890%2C 1/3

USPS Tracking FAQs   (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)®

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70060810000051276890

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:24 pm on April 20, 2019 in BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312.

 Delivered
April 20, 2019 at 2:24 pm
Delivered, Left with Individual
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312 

Get Updates  

April 20, 2019, 2:24 pm 
Delivered, Left with Individual 
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312  
Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 2:24 pm on April 20, 2019 in BAKERSFIELD, CA 93312. 

April 20, 2019 
In Transit to Next Facility 

April 19, 2019, 11:52 pm 
Departed USPS Regional Facility 
BAKERSFIELD CA DISTRIBUTION CENTER  

April 19, 2019, 9:58 pm 
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
BAKERSFIELD CA DISTRIBUTION CENTER  

April 18, 2019, 10:28 pm 
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
SACRAMENTO CA DISTRIBUTION CENTER  

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Remove 

Feedback

https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm


5/10/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70060810000051276890%2C 2/3

See Less 

Product Information 

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm)

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know.

With Informed Delivery , you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to:

See images* of incoming mail.

Automatically track the packages you're expecting.

Set up email and text alerts so you don't need to enter tracking numbers.

Enter USPS Delivery Instructions  for your mail carrier.

®

™

Feedback

https://www.usps.com/faqs/uspstracking-faqs.htm


5/10/2019 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2&text28777=&tLabels=70060810000051276890%2C 3/3

Sign Up

(https://reg.usps.com/entreg/RegistrationAction_input?

app=UspsTools&appURL=https%3A%2F%2Ftools.usps.com%2Fgo%2FTrack
*NOTE: Black and white (grayscale) images show the outside, front of letter-sized envelopes and mailpieces that
are processed through USPS automated equipment.

Feedback

https://reg.usps.com/entreg/RegistrationAction_input?app=UspsTools&appURL=https%3A%2F%2Ftools.usps.com%2Fgo%2FTrackConfirmAction%21input


 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 17/378 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-5 











 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 17/378 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-6 



























 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 17/378 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-7 



In the Matter ofFPPC Case No. \ J \ 3 72 
\ 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to the above entitled action. 
My business address is      this date, I served the following 

documents: 

ACCUSATION 

1. Statement to ResRondent; 
2. FPPC Case No. j]\ d]i : Accusation; 
3. Notice of Defense (Twb Copies); 
4. Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act. 

I served the above-listed documents as follows: 

• Personal Service. I personally delivered the above-listed documents as follows: 

Person served: Jajl\f\ e~ (J ( tt~VV\ 

Address where served:  . 
Date of delivery: \ O--W)\9. '1,s31::£ 

' j 

Time of delivery: --+\'_: $__,~~~_.:.....;,~------
0 Mail. I deposited the above-listed documents in the United States mail, in a 

sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. The envelope was addressed as 
follows: 

Person served: 

Address where served: 

Date of delivery: 

Time of delivery: _____________ _ 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

Date: \ d--d_~ \ 4 
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Exhibit A-8 

































 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 17/378 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-9 
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Exhibit A-10 
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Exhibit A-11 



2225187-0

Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Type or print in ink.

Statement covers period

from

through

Date of election if applicable:
(Month, Day, Year)

Date Stamp

COVER PAGE

CALIFORNIA
2001/02
FORM

460
Page of

For Official Use Only

1. Type of Recipient Committee: All Committees - Complete Parts 1,2,3, and 4.

Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee
State Candidate Election Committee
Recall

(Also Complete Part 5.)
General Purpose Committee

Sponsored
Small Contributor Committee
Political Party/Central Committee

Ballot Measure Committee
Primary Formed
Controlled
Sponsored

(Also Complete Part 6.)

Primary Formed Candidate/
Officeholder Committee
(Also Complete Part 7.)

2. Type of Statement:
Pre-election Statement
Semi-annual Statement
Termination Statement
Amendment (Explain below)

Quarterly Statement
Special Odd-Year Report
Supplemental Preelection
Statement - Attach Form 495

3. Committee Information I.D.NUMBER

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

Treasurer(s)
NAME OF TREASURER

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification
I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knowledge the information contained herein and in the attached schedules
is true and complete. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER

Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT OR RESPONSIBLE OFFICER OF SPONSOR

Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

Executed on By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

State of California

1 14

07/01/2017

12/31/2017 06/06/2006

1364275

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014

110 WALNUT DR.

TEHACHAPI CA 93561 6614315999

P O BOX 665

TEHACHAPI CA 93581

phillip.wyman@gmail.com

JAMES O'HEARN

PO BOX 665

TEHACHAPI CA 93581 6614315999

westinc@gmail.com

03/26/2018

03/26/2018

JAMES M O'HEARN

PHILLIP WYMAN



2225187-0

Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page      Part 2

Type or print in ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)

RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) CITY STATE ZIP

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive
contributions or to make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME

NAME OF TREASURER

I.D.NUMBER

CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

YES NO

COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O.BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

COMMITTEE NAME

NAME OF TREASURER

I.D.NUMBER

CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

YES NO

COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O.BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

6. Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

BALLOT NO. OR LETTER

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

JURISDICTION SUPPORT
OPPOSE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

7. Primarily Formed Committee List names of officeholder(s) or candidate(s) Ffor
which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

State of California

2 14

PHILLIP WYMAN

Attorney General
Statewide

PO BOX 665 TEHACHAPI ca 93581



2225187-0

Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page      Part 2

Type or print in ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)

RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) CITY STATE ZIP

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to receive
contributions or to make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME

NAME OF TREASURER

I.D.NUMBER

CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

YES NO

COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O.BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

COMMITTEE NAME

NAME OF TREASURER

I.D.NUMBER

CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

YES NO

COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O.BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

6. Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

BALLOT NO. OR LETTER

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

JURISDICTION SUPPORT
OPPOSE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

7. Primarily Formed Committee List names of officeholder(s) or candidate(s) Ffor
which this committee is primarily formed.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

State of California

3 14

PHILLIP WYMAN

Attorney General
Statewide

PO BOX 665 TEHACHAPI ca 93581



2225187-0

Campaign Disclosure Statement
Summary Page

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.
Statement covers period

from

through

SUMMARY PAGE

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

I.D. NUMBER

Contributions Received

1. Monetary Contributions .............................................

2. Loans Received .........................................................

3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ............................

4. Nonmonetary Contributions ...................................

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ...........................

Schedule A, Line 3

Schedule B, Line 7

Add Lines 1 + 2

Schedule C, Line 3

Add Lines 3 + 4

Column A
TOTAL THIS PERIOD

(FROM ATTACHED SCHEDULES)

Column B
CALENDAR YEAR
TOTAL TO DATE

Expenditures Made
6. Payments Made ........................................................

7. Loans Made ..............................................................

8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS ...................................

9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) .............................

10. Nonmonetary Adjustment .........................................

11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE .............................

Schedule E, Line 4

Schedule H, Line 7

Add Lines 6 + 7

Schedule F, Line 3

Schedule C, Line 3

Add Lines 8 + 9 + 10

Current Cash Statement
12. Beginning Cash Balance .....................

13. Cash Receipts .................................................

14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ....................................

15. Cash Payments .................................................

16. ENDING CASH BALANCE......

Previous Summary Page, Line 16

Column A, Line 3 above

Schedule I, Line 4

Column A, Line 8 above

Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15

If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero.

17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED........................... Schedule B, Part 2

Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts
18. Cash Equivalents ........................................

19. Outstanding Debts .......................

See instructions on reverse

Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above

Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections

1/1 through 6/30 7/1 to Date

20. Contribution
Received

21. Expenditures
Made

Expenditure Limit Summary for State
Candidates

22. Cumulative Expenditures Made*
(If Subject to Voluntary Expenditure Limit)

Date of Election
(mm/dd/yy)

Total to Date

*Since January 1, 2001. Amounts in this section may be
different from amounts reported in Column B.

To calculate Column B, add
amounts in Column A to the
corresponding amounts
from Column B of your last
report. Some amounts in
Column A may be negative
figures that should be
subtracted from previous
period amounts. If this is
the first report being filed
for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if
any).

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

4 14

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

07/01/2017

12/31/2017

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$785.52

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$785.52

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00



2225187-0

Schedule A
Monetary Contributions Received

 SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE A

Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA 460FORM

Page of

I.D. Number

DATE
RECEIVED

FULL NAME, MAILING ADDRESS
AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME
OF BUSINESS)

AMOUNT
RECEIVED THIS

PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TO DATE

(IF REQUIRED)

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

IND
COM
OTH
PTY
SCC

SUBTOTAL

Schedule A Summary
1. Amount received this period - contributions of $100 or more.

(Include all Schedule A subtotals.) ........................................................................................................

2. Amount received this period - unitemized contributions of less than $100 ............................................

3. Total monetary contributions received this period.
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) .................... TOTAL

*Contributor Codes
IND
COM 

OTH 
PTY 
SCC 

 - Individual
 - Recipient Committee

(other than PTY or SCC)
 - Other
 - Political Party
 - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

5 14

$.00



2225187-0

Schedule B Part 1
Loans Received

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE B - PART 1
Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

I.D. NUMBER

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE
OF LENDER

(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER
NAME OF BUSINESS)

(a)
OUTSTANDING

BALANCE
BEGINNING THIS

PERIOD

(b)
AMOUNT

RECEIVED
THIS PERIOD

(c)
AMOUNT PAID
OR FORGIVEN
THIS PERIOD*

(d)
OUTSTANDING
BALANCE AT

CLOSE OF THIS
PERIOD

(e)
INTEREST
PAID THIS
PERIOD

(f)
ORIGINAL

AMOUNT OF
LOAN

(g)
CUMULATIVE

CONTRIBUTIONS
TO DATE

SUBTOTALS

(Enter (e) on
Schedule E, Line 3)

Schedule B Summary
1. Loans received this period.
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans less than $100.)

2. Loans paid or forgiven this period
(Total Column (c) plus loans under $100 paid or forgiven.)
(Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.)

3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1.) Net
(may be a negative number)Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2.

* Amounts forgiven or paid by
another party also must be
reported on Schedule A.

** If required.

*Contributor Codes
IND-Individual COM-Recipient Committee (other than PTY or SCC) OTH-Other PTY-Political Party SCC-Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

IND

IND

IND

COM

COM

COM

OTH

OTH

OTH

PTY

PTY

PTY

SCC

SCC

SCC

PAID

FORGIVEN

PAID

FORGIVEN

PAID

FORGIVEN

DATE DUE

DATE DUE

DATE DUE

%

%

%

RATE

RATE

RATE

DATE INCURRED

DATE INCURRED

DATE INCURRED

CALENDAR YEAR

CALENDAR YEAR

CALENDAR YEAR

PER ELECTION**

PER ELECTION**

PER ELECTION**

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014
1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

6 14

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

PHILLIP WYMAN
PO BOX 665
TEHACHAPI, CA 93581

WYMAN & ASSOCIATES

$45,004.23

$45,004.23 $90,000.00

5/15/2006

$0.00

$45,004.23



2225187-0

Schedule B - Part 2
Loan Guarantors

 SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE B - PART 2
Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA 460FORM

Page of

I.D. Number

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND
ZIP CODE OF GUARANTOR

(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER
NAME OF BUSINESS)

LOAN
AMOUNT

GUARANTEED
THIS PERIOD

CUMULATIVE
TO DATE

BALANCE
OUTSTANDING

TO DATE

IND

IND

IND

IND

COM 

COM 

COM 

COM 

OTH 

OTH 

OTH 

OTH 

PTY 

PTY 

PTY 

PTY 

SCC 

SCC 

SCC 

SCC 

LENDER

LENDER

LENDER

LENDER

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

CALENDAR YEAR

CALENDAR YEAR

CALENDAR YEAR

CALENDAR YEAR

PER ELECTION

PER ELECTION

PER ELECTION

PER ELECTION

(IF REQUIRED)

(IF REQUIRED)

(IF REQUIRED)

(IF REQUIRED)

SUBTOTAL
Enter on

Summary Page,
Line 17 only.

FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

7 14



2225187-0

Schedule C
Nonmonetary Contributions Received

 SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE C
Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA 460FORM

Page of

I.D. Number

DATE
RECEIVED

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND
ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR

(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CODE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER
NAME OF BUSINESS)

DESCRIPTION OF
GOODS OR SERVICES

AMOUNT/
FAIR MARKET

VALUE

CUMULATIVE TO
DATE

CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN 1 - DEC 31)

PER ELECTION
TO DATE

(IF REQUIRED)

IND
COM 
OTH 
PTY 
SCC 

IND
COM 
OTH 
PTY 
SCC 

IND
COM 
OTH 
PTY 
SCC 

IND
COM 
OTH 
PTY 
SCC 

SUBTOTALAttach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

Schedule C Summary
1. Amount received this period - nonmonetary contributions of $100 or more.

(Include all Schedule C subtotals.)......................................................................................................................

2. Amount received this period - unitemized nonmonetary contributions of less than $100 .................................

3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period.
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10.) ..................... TOTAL

*Contributor Codes

IND
COM

OTH
PTY
SCC

 - Individual
 - Recipient Committee
   (other than PTY or SCC)
 - Other
 - Political Party
 - Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (JUNE/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

8 14



2225187-0

Schedule D
Summary of Expenditures
Supporting/Opposing Other
Candidates, Measures and Committees

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from

through

SCHEDULE D

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

I.D. NUMBER

DATE NAME OF CANDIDATE, OFFICE, AND DISTRICT, OR
MEASURE NUMBER OR LETTER AND JURISDICTION,

OR COMMITTEE

TYPE OF PAYMENT DESCRIPTION
(IF REQUIRED)

AMOUNT THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE
CALENDAR YEAR

(JAN.1 - DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION
TO DATE

(IF REQUIRED)

SUBTOTAL

Schedule D Summary
1. Contributions and independent expenditures made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule D subtotals.) ..........................................

2. Unitemized contributions and independent expenditures made this period of under $100 .....................................................................................

3. Total contributions and independent expenditures made this period. (Add Lines 1 and 2. Do not enter on the Summary Page.) .......... TOTAL

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

Support Oppose

Monetary
Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expenditure

Support Oppose

Monetary
Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expenditure

Support Oppose

Monetary
Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expenditure

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

9 14



2225187-0

Schedule E
Payments Made

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from

through Page of

I.D. NUMBER

SCHEDULE E

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc.
CNS campaign consultants
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)*
CVC civic donations
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees
FND fundraising events
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)*
LEG legal defense
LIT campaign literature and mailings

MBR member communications
MTG meetings and appearances
OFC office expenses
PET petition circulating
PHO phone banks
POL polling and survey research
POS postage, delivery and messenger services
PRO professional services (legal, accounting)
PRT print ads

RAD radio airtime and production costs
RFD returned contributions
SAL campaign workers' salaries
TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
VOT voter registration
WEB information technology costs (internet, email)

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL

Schedule E Summary

1. Payments made this period of $100 or more. (Include all Schedule E subtotals.) ..................................................................................................

2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100. .........................................................................................................................................

3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (e).) ..............................................................................

4. Total payments made this period. (Add lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.) TOTAL............................

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

10 14



2225187-0

Schedule F
Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills)

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE F

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

I.D. NUMBERNAME OF FILER

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc.
CNS campaign consultants
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)*
CVC civic donations
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees
FND fundraising events
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)*
LEG legal defense
LIT campaign literature and mailings

MBR member communications
MTG meetings and appearances
OFC office expenses
PET petition circulating
PHO phone banks
POL polling and survey research
POS postage, delivery and messenger services
PRO professional services (legal, accounting)
PRT print ads

RAD radio airtime and production costs
RFD returned contributions
SAL campaign workers' salaries
TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
VOT voter registration
WEB information technology costs (internet, email)

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CREDITOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

CODE OR
DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT

(a)
OUTSTANDING

BALANCE BEGINNING
OF THIS PERIOD

(b)
AMOUNT INCURRED

THIS PERIOD

(c)
AMOUNT PAID
THIS PERIOD

(ALSO REPORT ON E)

(d)
OUTSTANDING

BALANCE AT CLOSE
OF THIS PERIOD

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be
summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTALS

Schedule F Summary
1. Total accrued expenses incurred this period. (Include all Schedule F, Column (b) subtotals for

accrued expenses of $100 or more, plus total unitemized accrued expenses under $100.).......................................................... INCURRED TOTALS

2. Total accrued expenses paid this period. (Include all Schedule F, Column (c) subtotals for payments on
accrued expenses of $100 or more, plus total unitemized payments on accrued expenses under $100.)............................................ PAID TOTALS

3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. Enter the difference here and
on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 9.)......................................................................................................................................................................................... NET

May be a negative number.

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

11 14



2225187-0

Schedule G
Payments Made by an Agent or Independent
Contractor (on Behalf of This Committee)

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from

through Page of

I.D. NUMBER

SCHEDULE G

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER

NAME OF AGENT OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc.
CNS campaign consultants
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)*
CVC civic donations
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees
FND fundraising events
IND independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)*
LEG legal defense
LIT campaign literature and mailings

MBR member communications
MTG meetings and appearances
OFC office expenses
PET petition circulating
PHO phone banks
POL polling and survey research
POS postage, delivery and messenger services
PRO professional services (legal, accounting)
PRT print ads

RAD radio airtime and production costs
RFD returned contributions
SAL campaign workers' salaries
TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
VOT voter registration
WEB information technology costs (internet, email)

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE OR CREDITOR
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. TOTAL*

* Do not transfer to any other schedule or to the Summary Page. This total may not equal the amount paid to the agent or 
independent contractor as reported on Schedule E.

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

12 14



2225187-0

Schedule H
Loans Made to Others*

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE H
Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

I.D. NUMBER

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE
OF RECIPIENT

(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER
OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER
NAME OF BUSINESS)

(a)
OUTSTANDING

BALANCE
BEGINNING THIS

PERIOD

(b)
AMOUNT

LOANED THIS
PERIOD

(c)
REPAYMENT OR
FORGIVENESS
THIS PERIOD*

(d)
OUTSTANDING
BALANCE AT

CLOSE OF THIS
PERIOD

(e)
INTEREST
RECEIVED

(f)
ORIGINAL

AMOUNT OF
LOAN

(g)
CUMULATIVE

LOANS
TO DATE

SUBTOTALS

*Loans that are contributions to another candidate or committee
must also be summarized on Schedule D. Loans forgiven must
also be reported on Schedule E.

(Enter (e) on
Schedule I, Line 3)

Schedule H Summary
1. Loans made this period ......................................................................................................................................
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans less than $100.)

2. Payments received on loans ..............................................................................................................................
(Total Column (c) plus unitemized payments less than $100.)

3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1.) ............................................................................... NET
(May be a negative number)

(Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 7.)

** If Required

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

PAID

FORGIVEN

DATE DUE

%
RATE

DATE INCURRED

CALENDAR YEAR

PER ELECTION**

PAID

FORGIVEN

DATE DUE

%
RATE

DATE INCURRED

CALENDAR YEAR

PER ELECTION**

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

13 14



2225187-0

Schedule I
Miscellaneous Increases to Cash

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SCHEDULE I
Statement covers period

from

through

CALIFORNIA
FORM 460

Page of

I.D. NUMBER

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NAME OF FILER

DATE
RECEIVED

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF SOURCE
DESCRIPTION OF RECEIPT

AMOUNT OF
INCREASE TO CASH(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER I.D. NUMBER)

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL

Schedule I Summary
1. Increases to cash of $100 or more this period.......................................................................................................................................

2. Unitemized increases to cash under $100 this period. .......................................................................................................................

3. Total of all interest received this period on loans made to others. (Schedule H, Column (e).).................................................

4. Total miscellaneous increases to cash this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the
Summary Page, Line 14.).......................................................................................................................................................... TOTAL

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC

WYMAN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 2014 1364275

12/31/2017

07/01/2017

14 14

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$.00



 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 17/378 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-12 







 
 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 17/378 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A-13 
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